HON. MICHAEL DOUGLAS Chair

TYLER KLIMAS
Executive Director



Media Contact: TIANA BOHNER Public Information Officer tbohner@ccb.nv.gov 702-468-2685

July 1, 2020

Nevada Cannabis Compliance Board Launches July 1: 'What to Expect'

On July 1, the Nevada Cannabis Compliance Board (CCB) becomes fully authorized and takes the reigns on the state's cannabis industry.

To aid in a smooth transition, the CCB has compiled updated information and answers to FAQs, regarding new procedures to obtain/renew agent cards and licenses.

Effective July 1, 2020:

I. CCB: Who are we and what do we do?

The Nevada Cannabis Compliance Board governs the state's cannabis industry through strict regulation of all areas of its licensing and operations, protecting the public health and safety of our citizens and visitors while holding cannabis licensees to the highest ethical standards.

Las Vegas Location:

Las Vegas, NV 89101

555 E. Washington Ave, Suite 4200

Read the CCB's full mission statement and guiding principles here.

II. New Website: CCB.nv.gov

III.New Contact Information

a. Phone Number: Local: 775-687-6299 Toll Free: 833-684-0681

b. Office Locations:

Carson City Location:

1550 College Parkway, Suite 142

Carson City, NV 89706

c. Mailing Address:

Cannabis Compliance Board

P.O. Box 1948

Carson City, NV 89701

IV. New Agency Email Addresses:

CCB Licensing	License renewals, new	CCBLicensing@ccb.nv.gov
	licenses, payments,	
	agent cards, POC	

	changes	
CCB Program Support	State Metrc and Accela	ProgramSupport@ccb.nv.gov
	Cannabis Customer	
	Portal information	
CCB Investigations	Complaints and	CCBInvestigations@ccb.nv.gov
	incident reports	
CCB Inspections/Audits	R&D testing,	AuditInspections@ccb.nv.gov
	packaging, facility	
	modifications, menu	
	requests, equipment	
	requests, requests for	
	extraction	
Media Requests		TBohner@ccb.nv.gov
Public Records Requests		PRR@ccb.nv.gov

V. Cannabis Agent Cards: What's new?

- a. To obtain a Cannabis Agent Card, applications may only be submitted through the <u>online portal</u> or by mail. No in-person applications will be accepted.
- b. Effective July 1st, Cannabis Agent Cards issued after July 1st will be valid for two years.
- c. Application Fees will increase from \$75.00 to \$150.00.
- d. Applications received after July 1st will be subject to the fee increase. Applications received or postmarked by June 30th will be processed and valid for 1 year.

VI. License Renewals & Applications

- a. License Renewals may be submitted by mail, through Accela (online portal) or inperson by appointment only.
- b. When offices are scheduled to reopen, an online scheduling link will be sent out.

VII. Cannabis Fees (License Renewals, Civil Penalties and/or Time and Effort)

- a. Fees will be accepted by the Cannabis Compliance Board ONLY. The Department of Taxation will cease accepting payments effective July 1, 2020.
- b. Cash Payments over \$2000.00 will be accepted by appointment only. Check payments must be mailed to: Cannabis Compliance Board, P.O. Box 1948, Carson City, NV 89701
 - To schedule an appointment, please use the online scheduler.
- c. Walk-in's are not allowed.

VIII. Cannabis Taxes (Wholesale Marijuana Tax, Retail Marijuana Tax)

a. All cannabis (marijuana) tax returns and payment should continue to be remitted to the *Department of Taxation*.